Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-000820

2021-000821

2021-000823

2021-000824

2021-000825

2021-000827

2021-000835

2021-000840

2021-000837

Reported Date

19 April 2021

19 April 2021

19 April 2021

19 April 2021

19 April 2021

19 April 2021

20 April 2021

20 April 2021

20 April 2021

Reported
Time
12:09:00 AM

12:27:00 AM

4:25:00 PM

5:13:00 PM

8:37:00 PM

9:56:00 PM

2:34:00 AM

9:31:00 AM

10:02:00 AM

Location
WINTERS
COLLEGE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

VANIER COLLEGE

GOLDFARB
CENTRE FOR
FINE ARTS

VARI HALL

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

VARI HALL

320 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE

LASSONDE
BUILDING

Category

Damage

Noise
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory
University

Property

Source Located

University
Property

University

Property

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Source not
Located

Non-Community
Member

Period of April 19 - 25, 2021

Incident Summary

A Security patrol observed damage to
artwork on display in a first floor hallway.
The cause of the damage was not
determined.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was requested to lower
the noise level.

A Security patrol discovered two insecure
perimeter doors. The locks had been
tampered with and were secured.
Security and Toronto Police responded to
a report of the theft of computer equipment
from a secure first floor studio. Evidence
of forced entry was observed.

Security and Toronto Police responded to
investigate evidence of tampering
observed on several second floor office
doors. Pry marks were observed on
several doors. A suspect was identified by
police and their investigation is ongoing.
A Security patrol discovered an insecure
emergency exit door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol discovered graffiti written
in the Rotunda and inside a stairwell. The
Work Control Centre was notified.

A resident reported excessive noise
emanating from the adjacent apartment.
The resident declined Security to attend
and was advised to file a complaint with
Housing Services.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a basement level hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Location

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported
Time

2021-000838 20 April 2021 2:50:00 PM
2021-000842 20 April 2021 6:25:00 PM
2021-000843 20 April 2021 6:49:00 PM
2021-000845 20 April 2021 9:14:00 PM
2021-000847 20 April 2021 = 10:38:00 PM
2021-000852 21 April 2021 12:56:00 PM
2021-000853 21 April 2021 2:50:00 PM
2021-000855 21 April 2021 7:52:00 PM

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

MCEWEN
GRADUATE
STUDY &
RESEARCH BLDG
CENTRE FOR
FILM and
THEATRE

YORK LANES
OFFICES

LASSONDE
BUILDING

ATKINSON ROAD

VANIER
RESIDENCE

Category

Theft, Under
$5000

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Damage

Mischief,
Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Motor Vehicle
Incident

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

Private Property

Cooking Related

University
Property

Private Property

University
Property

Non-Community
Member

Dangerous
Operation

Unauthorized
Activities

Period of April 19 - 25, 2021

Incident Summary

Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
that was secured outside the residence.
The lock had been cut.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be cooking
related.

A Security patrol observed evidence of
tampering to a second floor door. It did not
appear access to the room was gained.

A Security patrol observed damage to a
point of sale computer located at a food
services vendor. The cause of the
damage was not determined.

Custodial Services reported the misuse of
a second floor washroom by unknown
persons. Discarded food and beverages,
hair clippings and feces were observed
throughout the washroom.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a basement level hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

A community member reported a vehicle
failed to abide by posted speed limit signs,
drove at an excessive speed and narrowly
missed hitting several pedestrians. A
licence plate number was obtained.

Security and Residence Life staff
responded to an intrusion alarm and
observed four residents using a basement
level emergency exit door in contravention
of residence policy. The individuals were
identified and cautioned.

Page 2 of 5



Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2021-000856

2021-000857

2021-000858

2021-000860

2021-000868

2021-000871

2021-000878

2021-000876

2021-000880

Reported Date

21 April 2021

22 April 2021

22 April 2021

22 April 2021

23 April 2021

23 April 2021

23 April 2021

24 April 2021

24 April 2021

Reported
Time
9:00:00 PM

10:17:00 AM

11:12:00 AM

3:52:00 PM

9:08:00 AM

8:58:00 PM

11:49:00 PM

12:30:00 AM

5:47:00 PM

Location

STONG COLLEGE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
LASSONDE
BUILDING

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
LASSONDE
BUILDING

VARI HALL

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

PARKING LOT -
SHOREHAM
DRIVE
RESERVED

Category
Disorderly
Behaviour

Information

Fire Alarm

Theft, Under
$5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Noise
Complaint

Motor Vehicle
Incident

Subcategory
Unauthorized
Activities

Health & Safety

Concern

Other Emergency

Private Property

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Dispute

Source not
Located

Collision \No
Injuries

Period of April 19 - 25, 2021

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report of a group
of individuals playing Cricket inside the
dining hall. The group was cautioned and
left the building without incident.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of a resident. The individual was
located and all was reported to be in order.
Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause
of the alarm was determined to be a power
outage in the building.

Complainant reported the theft of a food
delivery package left unattended in the
residence lobby.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a basement level hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a second floor office area. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security responded to a report of a dispute
between two residents regarding the use of
face coverings while inside public spaces.
Both individuals were identified, cautioned
and requested to abide by public health
and university guidelines.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to
be in order.

A non-community member reported they
struck and damaged a university parking
lot sign while attempting to park their
vehicle. No injuries or personal property
damage were reported.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of April 19 - 25, 2021

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Location

Time

Category Subcategory Incident Summary

2021-000885

2021-000886

2021-000887

2021-000890

2021-000891

2021-000892

25 April 2021

25 April 2021

25 April 2021

25 April 2021

25 April 2021

25 April 2021

12:12:00 AM

8:49:00 AM

4:05:00 PM

9:22:00 PM

10:25:00 PM

10:52:00 PM

STONG COLLEGE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

FOUNDERS
RESIDENCE

STONG
RESIDENCE

CURTIS LECTURE

HALLS

PASSY
RESIDENCE

Disorderly
Behaviour

Noise

Complaint

Fire Alarm

Disorderly
Behaviour

Trespass to
Property Act

Noise
Complaint

Unauthorized
Activities

Source Located

Malfunction

Unauthorized
Activities

Non-Community
Member

Source Located

A Security patrol encountered a group of
unknown individuals gathered in the dining
hall in contravention of Toronto Public
Health guidelines and University policy.
Upon approach, the group quickly
dispersed and left several food and
beverage containers behind. The Work
Control Centre was notified for clean up.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be loud music emanating from inside an
apartment. The leaseholder was
cautioned and requested to lower the noise
level.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

A Security patrol observed a resident and
a guest using an emergency exit door
without authorization. The individuals were
identified and cautioned. Residence Life
staff was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in a stairwell. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.
Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was located and
the leaseholder requested to lower the
noise level.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Damage

Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Fire Alarms
Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle Incidents
Noise Complaint
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
02
04
01
03
01
06
02
05
03
05
32

Period of April 19 - 25, 2021
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	Incident Category Summary

