Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000820	19 April 2021	12:09:00 AM	WINTERS COLLEGE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol observed damage to artwork on display in a first floor hallway. The cause of the damage was not determined.
2021-000821	19 April 2021	12:27:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was requested to lower the noise level.
2021-000823	19 April 2021	4:25:00 PM	VANIER COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered two insecure perimeter doors. The locks had been tampered with and were secured.
2021-000824	19 April 2021	5:13:00 PM	GOLDFARB CENTRE FOR FINE ARTS	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of the theft of computer equipment from a secure first floor studio. Evidence of forced entry was observed.
2021-000825	19 April 2021	8:37:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Security and Toronto Police responded to investigate evidence of tampering observed on several second floor office doors. Pry marks were observed on several doors. A suspect was identified by police and their investigation is ongoing.
2021-000827	19 April 2021	9:56:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure emergency exit door. The lock had been tampered with and was secured.
2021-000835	20 April 2021	2:34:00 AM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered graffiti written in the Rotunda and inside a stairwell. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2021-000840	20 April 2021	9:31:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	A resident reported excessive noise emanating from the adjacent apartment. The resident declined Security to attend and was advised to file a complaint with Housing Services.
2021-000837	20 April 2021	10:02:00 AM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a basement level hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000838	20 April 2021	2:50:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured outside the residence. The lock had been cut.
2021-000842	20 April 2021	6:25:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Cooking Related	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be cooking related.
2021-000843	20 April 2021	6:49:00 PM	MCEWEN GRADUATE STUDY & RESEARCH BLDG	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol observed evidence of tampering to a second floor door. It did not appear access to the room was gained.
2021-000845	20 April 2021	9:14:00 PM	CENTRE FOR FILM and THEATRE	Damage	Private Property	A Security patrol observed damage to a point of sale computer located at a food services vendor. The cause of the damage was not determined.
2021-000847	20 April 2021	10:38:00 PM	YORK LANES OFFICES	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	Custodial Services reported the misuse of a second floor washroom by unknown persons. Discarded food and beverages, hair clippings and feces were observed throughout the washroom.
2021-000852	21 April 2021	12:56:00 PM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a basement level hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-000853	21 April 2021	2:50:00 PM	ATKINSON ROAD	Motor Vehicle Incident	Dangerous Operation	A community member reported a vehicle failed to abide by posted speed limit signs, drove at an excessive speed and narrowly missed hitting several pedestrians. A licence plate number was obtained.
2021-000855	21 April 2021	7:52:00 PM	VANIER RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security and Residence Life staff responded to an intrusion alarm and observed four residents using a basement level emergency exit door in contravention of residence policy. The individuals were identified and cautioned.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000856	21 April 2021	9:00:00 PM	STONG COLLEGE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report of a group of individuals playing Cricket inside the dining hall. The group was cautioned and left the building without incident.
2021-000857	22 April 2021	10:17:00 AM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security responded to check on the well- being of a resident. The individual was located and all was reported to be in order.
2021-000858	22 April 2021	11:12:00 AM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Fire Alarm	Other Emergency	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a power outage in the building.
2021-000860	22 April 2021	3:52:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a food delivery package left unattended in the residence lobby.
2021-000868	23 April 2021	9:08:00 AM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a basement level hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-000871	23 April 2021	8:58:00 PM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a second floor office area. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-000878	23 April 2021	11:49:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security responded to a report of a dispute between two residents regarding the use of face coverings while inside public spaces. Both individuals were identified, cautioned and requested to abide by public health and university guidelines.
2021-000876	24 April 2021	12:30:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source not Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. Upon arrival, all was quiet and appeared to be in order.
2021-000880	24 April 2021	5:47:00 PM	PARKING LOT - SHOREHAM DRIVE RESERVED	Motor Vehicle Incident	Collision \No Injuries	A non-community member reported they struck and damaged a university parking lot sign while attempting to park their vehicle. No injuries or personal property damage were reported.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2021-000885	25 April 2021	12:12:00 AM	STONG COLLEGE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered a group of unknown individuals gathered in the dining hall in contravention of Toronto Public Health guidelines and University policy. Upon approach, the group quickly dispersed and left several food and beverage containers behind. The Work Control Centre was notified for clean up.
2021-000886	25 April 2021	8:49:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be loud music emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was cautioned and requested to lower the noise level.
2021-000887	25 April 2021	4:05:00 PM	FOUNDERS RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be a malfunction.
2021-000890	25 April 2021	9:22:00 PM	STONG RESIDENCE	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol observed a resident and a guest using an emergency exit door without authorization. The individuals were identified and cautioned. Residence Life staff was notified.
2021-000891	25 April 2021	10:25:00 PM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in a stairwell. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2021-000892	25 April 2021	10:52:00 PM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was located and the leaseholder requested to lower the noise level.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Damage	02
Disorderly Behaviour	04
Disturbance, Causing	01
Fire Alarms	03
Information	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	06
Motor Vehicle Incidents	02
Noise Complaint	05
Theft, Under \$5000	03
Trespassing	05
TOTAL INCIDENTS	32